
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 6th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

3. Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Reports for decision by Cabinet  

(a) Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2014/15  

(Pages 7 - 50)

(b) Lancashire Safeguarding Adult Board Annual 
Report 2014/15  
(Report to follow)

(c) Contribution to the Lancashire Environmental 
Fund  

(Pages 51 - 54)

5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) LEADER Rural Funding - Approval in 
Principle  

(Pages 55 - 68)

(b) Regulation 10 Penalty Charge Notices  (Pages 69 - 72)

(c) Development of Commissioning and 
Procurement Arrangements for the Mental 
Health Care and Support Market  

(Pages 73 - 100)



(d) Defra Small Scheme Pathfinder Funding  (Pages 101 - 108)

6. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday, 3 November 2015 at 2pm at 
the County Hall, Preston.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  
(a) Award of Framework Contracts for the 

Provision of Servicing, Repair and  
Maintenance of Mechanical and Electrical 
Equipment  

(Pages 109 - 112)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in 
disclosing the information).

(b) The Supply of Liquid Fuels for Lancashire 
County Council  

(Pages 113 - 118)



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interests in 
disclosing the information).

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





1

Lancashire County Council 

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th September, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Atkinson 
D Clifford
Mrs F Craig-Wilson 
C Crompton
B Dawson 
G Dowding

M Green 
S Holgate 
J Oakes 
N Penney
A Schofield 
A Cheetham

County Councillors F Crag-Wilson, C Crompton, A Schofield and A Cheetham 
replaced County Councillors G Driver, A Barnes, D O'Toole and S Charles 
respectively at this meeting.

1. Apologies

None.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

None.

3. Minutes of meeting held on 12 August 2015

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following Key Decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a. Determination of Admission Arrangements for Community and 
Voluntary Controlled Primary and Secondary Schools and Sixth 
Forms for the School Year 2016/17

The Committee considered a report in relation to the determination of Admission 
Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Primary and Secondary 
Schools and Sixth Forms for the School Year 2016/17.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted, and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b. Proposed Waiting Restrictions, Various Locations in Chorley

The Committee considered a report on proposed waiting restrictions at various 
locations in Chorley.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

c. Adoption of the Route for the A582 Road Widening Improvement 
Works

The Committee considered a report on the proposed adoption of the Route for 
the A582 Road Widening Improvement Works.

Concerns were expressed about the improvements works adding to congestion 
problems which already existed in the vicinity of the Longmeanygate roundabout. 
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport agreed to look at options to 
mitigate this risk. The need for a full length shared use path along the A582 was 
also drawn to the attention of the Cabinet Member.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport and the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Planning an
[...]
f. Transfer of Public Health Commissioning Responsibilities for 0-5 
year olds from NHS England to Local Authorities

The Committee considered an update on the transfer of public health 
Commissioning Responsibilities for 0-5 year olds from NHS England to Local 
Authorities on 1 October 2015.

Concern was expressed that consultations had only been undertaken on a 
national basis. It was reported that any proposed changes to the services 
provided would be subject to local consultation following the transfer of 
responsibilities to the County Council.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing be 
noted, and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

5. Urgent Business

None.

Page 3



4

6. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 6 
October 2015 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

7. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

8. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following Key Decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a. Award of Contract for the Supply of Electricity for Half Hourly Sites 
(over 100kW)

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the award of a contract for the supply of 
electricity for half hourly sites (over 100kw).

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Leader 
of the County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made.

b. Award of a Framework Agreement for Home Care for Older Adults 
and People with Physical Disabilities in Lancashire

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the award of a Framework Agreement for 
Home Care for Older Adults and People with Physical Disabilities in Lancashire.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted, and that no additional 
comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

Page 4



5

c. Award of Contracts for 'Tier 4 Substance Misuse Framework'

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the award of contracts for the 'Tier 4 
Substance Misuse Framework'.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Wellbeing be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

d. Supply of Asphalt and Bituminous Materials

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in P
[...]
 the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

g. Award of Traffic Management Contracts

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the award of traffic management 
contracts.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall 
Preston

Page 6



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 8 October 2015

Report of the Corporate Director, Operations and Delivery 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014/15
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Paul Hegarty, (01772) 538352, LSCB/LSAB Business Manager, 
paul.hegarty@lancashire.gov.uk
 
Jane Booth, 07795 061538, Independent Chair LSCB, 
jane.booth@lancashire.gov.uk    

Executive Summary

Lancashire County Council is a significant member agency of Lancashire 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).  This report presents, at Appendix A, the 
Annual Report of the Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board for 2014-5. The 
production of this report fulfils a statutory requirement and its contents are, to a 
large extent, determined by the legal framework and this results in a document of 
some size.  A group of young people are currently working on an alternative 
version with a target audience of children and young people themselves. 

The report records a number of positive indications that some areas of risk have 
reduced and identifies a number of str
[...]
levels of compliance with 

safeguarding requirements across the agencies. 

 

The qualitative and quantitative evidence from the analysis of data, audits and reviews is 

summarised in this annual report.  

 

A number of positive indications are evident: 

1.  The percentage of children living in poverty has reduced 

2. More children and young people have been identified as being privately fostered and offered 

support 

3. A reduction in the number of incidents of domestic violence where a child is reported to live at 

the address 

4. A decrease in the number of children going missing from home 

5. A decrease in incidents of violent and sexual offences against a child 

6. An increase in offers of early help - there are fewer children subject to a Child Protection Plan 

than in the previous two years and there is evidence of increasing numbers of children and 

families being provided with early help and the quality of assessments leading to early help is 

improving 

 

 A number of key areas for consideration emerge as follows: 

 

7. There are high rates of children "looked after" by the Local Authority when compared to 

national averages and a significant number of children "looked after" by other local authorities 

placed in care/fostering settings in the county 

8. There has been an increase in the number of concerns about possible Child Sexual 

Exploitation.  There is however no increase in recorded crimes – the increase  in concerns 

reported may be as the result of the increase in basic awareness as a result of mandatory 

training across the agencies 

9. Rates of self-harm, maternal smoking, child mortality rates for children of Asian heritage and 

rates of hospital attendances related to alcohol use by young people are a continuing concern 

10. There is increasing evidence of quality assurance of single agency training being undertaken 

and of the capture of evidence about the impact of training 

 

Most notable among the strengths 
[...]
LHT 83 

NHS England 67 

BTHT 133 

S&OHT 0 

Governing Bodies 100 

OVERALL % 69 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 39 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This report has been prepared by Jane Booth, Independent Chair of the Board with 

support from Paul Hegarty and Richard Matthews 

 

Approved by LSCB on: 11th September 2015 

 

Date of Publication: 15th September 2015 

 

Page 49



Page 50



Cabinet
Meeting to be held on 8 October 2015

Report of the Head of Service Policy, Information and Commissioning (Live 
Well)

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Contribution to the Lancashire Environmental Fund

Contact for further information:
Janet Wilson, 01772 538647, Commissioning Manager (Live Well),
janet.wilson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The report seeks approval for the continuation of an annual contribution of £80,000 
to be made to the Lancashire Environmental Fund (LEF). The contribution will be 
used to offset the shortfall in landfill tax credits that the county's landfill operator is 
able to claim in respect of its contributions to the LEF. The LEF funding provides 
grants to community organisations in Lancashire to carry out locally identified, 
environmental improvement and community projects including community 
buildings, community centres, village halls, parks and open spaces, community 
woodlands and gardens and general environmental improvements. The funding for 
this contribution was inadvertently omitted from the Capital Investment Programme 
2015/16 and beyond that was approved by Full Council in February 2015.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is requested to approve the continuation of the annual contribution to 
the Lancashire Environmental Fund capped at £80,000 per year by increasing the 
value of the Capital Programme in 2015/16 and giving approval for provision for 
this contribution in future years' capital programmes. 

Background and Advice 

Lancashire County Council is part owner of th
[...]
s not 
material when compared to the overall over-programming of £15.359m over the 
same three year period.

Page 53



List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 54



Report to the Leader of the County Council
Report submitted by: Director of Programmes and Project Management
Date: 13 October 2015

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

LEADER Rural Funding - Approval in Principle
(Appendices 'A' – 'D' refer) 

Contact for further information:
Sean McGrath, 01772 531053, External Funding and Investment, 
sean.mcGrath@lancashire.gov.uk

 Executive Summary

Lancashire County Council has been awarded £4.65 million to deliver funding to 
businesses and organisations located within rural areas to support employment 
and jobs growth over the period 2015 to 2020. The report sets out the detail of the 
LEADER programme in Lancashire.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Leader of the County Council is asked:

(i) That approval in principle is given to enter in legal agreements with the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and the Rural 
Payments Agency (RPA) in order for the County Council to deliver LEADER 
funding; and

(ii) That detailed approval to enter in legal agreements be delegated to the 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the Director 
of Programmes and Project Management and the Director of Financial 
Resources based upon the satisfactory resolution of the issues highlighted 
in the Legal section of the report. 

 Background and Advice 

The LEADER programme 2015-20 is part of the Rural Development Programme for 
England (RDPE) and is part funded by the European Agriculture Fund for Rural 
Development (EAFRD) and Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA).

Page 55

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:sean.mcGrath@lancashire.gov.uk


LEADER
[...]
eas
Urban
Lancashire Market Towns (Urban)
Lancashire Market Towns
Areas of outstanding natural beauty© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence No. 100023320 2013

Pennine Moors

Appendix D

Page 67



Page 68



Report to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport
Report submitted by: Head of Service Highways
Date: 12 October 2015

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Regulation 10 Penalty Charge Notices

Contact for further information:
Paul Riley, 01772 530143, Parking Services Manager 
paul.riley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report has been produced in order to address parking problems relating to 
short term parking habits where motorists consider that the likelihood of receiving a 
penalty charge notice are minimal. The location where these vehicles are parked 
generally impacts on other highway users and this reports sets out to address this 
issue.

The proposed working practice follows those set out in the Department for 
Transports – Operational Guidance to Local Authorities: Parking Policy and 
Enforcement.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport is asked to give approval to 
change the current working practice of only issuing Regulation 10 Penalty Charge 
Notices (Postal PCN) where a PCN has been physically printed before the vehicle 
drives away to be in line with the DfT Operational Guidance that a postal PCN be 
issued if a Civil Enforcement Officer has started to issue a PCN.

Background and Advice 

There have been a number of parking issues across the county relating to vehicles 
parking in locations where parking and loading is prohibited. The problems 
predominantly relate to short parking sessions where the drivers know they can 
return and move their vehicle before a Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) can be issued 
by a Civil Enforcement Officer (CEO). The problem is mainly in the location of fas
[...]
Rossendale East and 
Whitworth

Defra Small Scheme Pathfinder Funding
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Stacy Carruthers, 01772 530174, Flood Risk Management, 
stacy.carruthers@lancashire.gov.uk  

Janet Wilson, 01772 538647, Commissioning Manager (Live Well),
janet.wilson@lancshire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Flood Risk Management (FRM) Team has been successful in a bid for £80,000 
of funding to Defra's Small Scheme Pathfinder fund.  The funding aims to support 
design appraisal work related to flood risk issues in a number of small communities 
in Rossendale. The funding will allow a number of flood mitigation options to be 
investigated and a preferred option to be selected to address flood issues in 6 small 
areas of the Upper Irwell in Rossendale.  The Small Schemes Pathfinder is a 
national project and the FRM team will be expected to share learning developed 
with Defra.  

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services is asked to 
approve the addition of a project to investigate a number of options to reduce flood 
risk in 6 small areas of the Upper Irwell in Rossendale (as shown in Appendix 'A') 
fully funded by government grant to the Lancashire County Council's 2015/16 
Capital Programme.

Background and Advice 

In February 2015 Defra released an 'Invitation to Bid' to its FCERM (Flood and 
Coastal Erosion Risk Management) Small Schemes Pathfinder Fund.  The Small 
Schemes Pathfinder Fund was established by Defra in response to feedback from 
Local Authorities stating that efficient development of FCERM projects is difficult 

Page 101

Agenda Item 5d

mailto:stacy.carruthers@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:janet.wilson@lancshire.gov.uk


- 2 -

where a number of small, disparate communities are at risk.  The guidelines stated 
that 'bids should be submitted to take a ‘package’ of small schemes up to (and 
including) the appraisal stage'. Lancashire County Council has been successful with 
a bid of £80,000 to this Small Schemes Pathfinder Fund. The funding will be used to 
investigate a number of options to reduce flood risk in 6 small areas of the Upper 
Irwell in Rossendale (a location map is presented as Appendix 'A').  A number of 
potential flood risk mitigation measures will be investigated at each location and a 
preferred option will be selected.  For the avoidance of doubt, the funding obtained 
from the Small Schemes Pathfinder Fund will not result in the delivery of any capital 
schemes.  As part of the investigations into preferred options, consideration will be 
given to how to fund and deliver the capital schemes identified.  This could include 
these schemes being prioritised as part of future Lancashire County Council's capital 
programmes, working with partners to identify funding options or submitting funding 
bids to Defra's established FCERM Grant in Aid capital programme.  Flood risk 
management functions found in statute such as the Land Drainage Act 1991 may be 
relevant and such functions relating to ordinary watercourses may fall to be 
exercised by a District Council rather than the County Council. In such cases it may 
be appropriate to consider co-operation arrangements to deliver the works.   

The Lancashire and Blackpool Local Flood Risk Management Strategy says at 
paragraph 4.6, that Section 19 of the Flood Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA) 
requires that, where appropriate, Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs or "the 
authority") investigate and report on flooding incidents that occur within its 
administrative area. The aim of an investigation is to identify which of the Risk 
Management Authorities have a role in managing the flooding and to ensure that this 
role is being carried out effectively.

The Lancashire County Council FRM team has previously commissioned Lancashire 
County Councils framework consultant Jacobs to deliver a Level 2 Surface Water 
Management Plan (SWMP) and a number of Ordinary Watercourse Studies acro
[...]
R PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 9b
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2015
	4a Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014/15
	Appendix A (LSCB Annual Report)

	4c Contribution to the Lancashire Environmental Fund
	5a LEADER Rural Funding - Approval in Principle
	Appendix A (LEADER Priorities)
	Appendix B (Lancaster and Bowland)
	Appendix C (Lancashire West)
	Appendix D (Pennine Moors)

	5b Regulation 10 Penalty Charge Notices
	5c Development of Commissioning and Procurement Arrangements for the Mental Health Care and Support Market
	Appendix A (Equality Analysis)

	5d Defra Small Scheme Pathfinder Funding
	Appendix A

	9a Award of Framework Contracts for the Provision of Servicing, Repair and  Maintenance of Mechanical and Electrical Equipment
	9b The Supply of Liquid Fuels for Lancashire County Council





Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th October, 2015 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)

County Councillors

A Barnes
D Clifford
Mrs F Craig-Wilson
B Dawson
G Dowding
G Gooch

S Holgate
J Oakes
D O'Toole
N Penney
J Shedwick
D T Smith

County Councillors Craig-Wilson, Shedwick, Gooch and Smith replaced County 
Councillors Driver, Charles, Green and Atkinson at this meeting.

1.  Apologies

None.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of meeting held on 8 September 2015

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Reports for decision by Cabinet

The Committee considered the following decisions due to be taken by the 
Cabinet.

a.  Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014/15

The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Lancashire Safeguarding 
Children Board for 2014/15. 

It was reported that the production of this report fulfilled a statutory requirement 
and its contents were, to a large extent, determined by the legal framework. A 



2

group of young people were currently working on an alternative version with a 
target audience of children and young people themselves. 

It was noted that the report recorded a number of positive indications that some 
areas of risk had reduced and identified a number of strengths in respect of the 
Board itself.  There remained however, a number of key areas for further 
consideration.  

It was agreed that the Board should be asked to amend its report to include 
'reported' in the following list of positive indications set out on page 14 of the 
annual report:

 "No3. - A reduction in the number of 'reported' incidents of domestic 
violence where a child is reported to live at the address" and

 "No.4 – A decrease in the 'reported' number of children going missing from 
home"

It was also noted that the word 'Royal' should be deleted from the 'Royal College 
of Policing' as mentioned on page 19 of the annual report   

The Committee was informed that a child death overview panel looked at every 
child death and a detailed report was presented to the Board.  It was agreed that 
a copy of the report would be made available to members. 

A concern was expressed about the police not enforcing the ban on smoking in a 
car when a child was present.  It was agreed that this matter should be raised 
with the constabulary and the Police and Crime Commissioner.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet be 
noted and that apart from the above,  no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.  

b.  Lancashire Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2014/15

The Committee considered a report on the Lancashire Safeguarding Adult Board 
Annual Report for 2014/15.

It was reported that there were a number of strong indications that some 
previously identified areas of risk had reduced and the report also acknowledged 
a number of strengths in respect of the Board itself. 

It was agreed that a list of the Board's members would be circulated to members 
of the Committee.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet be 
noted, and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.



3

c.  Contribution to the Lancashire Environmental Fund

The Committee considered a report on the proposed continuation of an annual 
contribution to the Lancashire Environment Fund (LEF).
 
The LEF funding provided grants to community organisations in Lancashire to 
carry out locally identified, environmental improvement and community projects.  
The Committee welcomed and fully supported this proposal.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet be 
noted, and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made.

5.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following Key Decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  LEADER Rural Funding - Approval in Principle

The Committee considered a report on the award of £4.65m to the County 
Council to deliver funding to businesses and organisations located within rural 
areas to support employment and jobs growth over the period 2015 to 2020.

The report set out the details of the LEADER programme in Lancashire and the 
need to enter into legal agreements with the Department for Environment and 
Rural Affairs and the Rural Payments Agency to deliver the LEADER funding.

It was agreed that members would be added to the communications distribution 
list to keep them informed of progress on the delivery of the programme. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Leader of the 
County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or suggested 
alternative recommendations be made.  

b.  Regulation 10 Penalty Charge Notices

The Committee considered a report on a proposal to address problems relating to 
short term parking habits where motorists consider that the likelihood of receiving 
a penalty charge was minimal.

Members commented on the need for greater consistency in the penalty charge 
notice operating arrangements across the county.  It was felt that many motorists 
particularly in rural areas often escaped punishment. 

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport be noted, and that no additional comments 
or suggested alternative recommendations be made.
  



4

c.  Development of Commissioning and Procurement Arrangements for 
the Mental Health Care and Support Market

The Committee considered a report on proposals to develop a specialist 
framework for Care and Support services for people with mental health issues.
 
It was reported that the Framework would  focus on rehabilitation and improved 
outcomes for individuals through better planning and co-ordination of support 
services.

Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Adult and Community Services be noted, and that no additional 
comments or alternative recommendations be made. 

d.  Defra Small Scheme Pathfinder Funding

The Committee considered a report on a proposal to add a project to investigate 
a number of options to reduce flood risk in 6 small areas of the Upper Irwell in 
Rossendale to the County Council's 2015/16 Capital Programme.  

The funding for the project would be fully met by the government from the Defra 
Small Scheme Pathfinder fund.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Cabinet 
Member for Environment, Planning and Cultural Services be noted, and that no 
additional comments or alternative suggestions be made.

6.  Urgent Business

None.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 3 
November 2015 at 2.00 p.m. at County Hall, Preston.

8.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: - That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972, indicated against the heading to the item. It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 



5

9.  Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions

The Committee considered the following Key Decisions due to be taken by 
individual Cabinet Members as indicated.

a.  Award of Framework Contracts for the Provision of Servicing, 
Repair and  Maintenance of Mechanical and Electrical Equipment

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on the proposed award of framework 
contracts for the provision of servicing, repair and maintenance of mechanical 
and electrical equipment.

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Deputy Leader 
of the County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or alternative 
suggestions be made.

b.  The Supply of Liquid Fuels for Lancashire County Council

(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interests in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report on a proposal  to formally access the Crown 
Commercial Framework for the supply of liquid fuels (heating oils and biodiesel).

Resolved: That the recommendation set out in the report to the Deputy Leader 
of the County Council be noted, and that no additional comments or alternative 
suggestions be made.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


